The Corporation Of The City Of Kenora

By-Law Number 118 – 2015

A By-Law To Execute An Agreement Between The Corporation Of The City Of Kenora and Wauzhushk Onigum First Nation for the provision of Fire Protection Services by the City of Kenora

Whereas under the Municipal Act R.S.O. 1990 as amended, Chapter M45, Section 207 (1), by-laws may be passed by councils of municipalities for entering into agreements for the use of fire-fighting equipment by any other municipalities or person;

Now Therefore the Council Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Corporation of the City of Kenora is authorized to enter into an agreement with Wauzhushk Onigum First Nation for the provision of fire protection services by the City of Kenora to Wauzhushk Onigum First Nation.
- 2. That the agreements authorized by section 1 shall be substantially the same as the forms of agreement attached to this By-Law as Schedule "A", which forms part of this By-Law.
- 3. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement attached to and forming part of this By-Law as Schedule "A" between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and The Wauzhushk Onigum First Nation.
- 4. That this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.
- 5. That By-Law Number 113-2001 be hereby repealed.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 11th day of August, 2015

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 11th day of August, 2015

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

David S. Canfield, Mayor

Heather L. Kasprick, City Clerk